

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC07-2074
DCA Case No. 2D06-4339

SARASOTA ALLIANCE FOR
FAIR ELECTIONS, a registered
Florida political action committee, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE
KURT S. BROWNING, in his official
capacity, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF KURT S. BROWNING,
SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

Peter Antonacci
Florida Bar No. 280690
Allen Winsor
Florida Bar No. 016295
GrayRobinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone (850) 577-9090
Facsimile (850) 577-3311

Attorneys for Kurt S. Browning

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION.	5
II. THE CHARTER AMENDMENT IS PREEMPTED BY THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE, WHICH FULLY OCCUPIES THE AREA OF ELECTION REGULATION.	8
A. The Florida Election Code’s Pervasive Statutory Scheme Occupies the Entire Area of Election Regulation.	10
1. <i>The Florida Election Code is Complex, Thorough, and Designed to Promote Uniformity.</i>	10
2. <i>The Florida Election Code Allows for Local Regulation Only In the Limited Areas in Which It Specifically Grants Authority.</i>	14
B. Florida’s Public Policy Demands Uniformity in the Conduct of Elections.	16
C. The Charter Amendment Threatens the State’s Interest in Uniformity.	19
III. THE CHARTER AMENDMENT IS INVALID BECAUSE ITS PROVISIONS CONFLICT WITH THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE. ...	20
A. Section 6.2A of the Charter Amendment Conflicts With Current State Law By Prohibiting the Use of Voting Machines Approved By Law... ..	21
B. Section 6.2B of the Charter Amendment Conflicts With State Law by Mandating Conflicting Procedures for Counting and Recounting Votes.	24
C. The Charter Amendment Conflicts With State Law by Defining “Ballot” in a Conflicting Manner.	28

D. The Charter Amendment Conflicts With State Law by Authorizing Outside Agents to Handle Ballots..... 29

E. The Charter Amendment Conflicts With State Law by Delaying Certification Until After the “Mandatory Audits.”..... 30

IV. THE SECRETARY’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE IS ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL–CIO v. Hood</i> , 885 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2004)	13
<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1989)	8
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Dade County v. Wilson</i> , 386 So. 2d 556 (Fla. 1980)	23
<i>Browning v. SAFE</i> , 968 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	passim
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	19, 22
<i>Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of St. Pete Beach</i> , 940 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006)	21
<i>City of Casselberry v. Orange County Police Benevolent Ass’n</i> , 482 So. 2d 336 (Fla. 1986)	20
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006)	32
<i>Cobb v. Thurman</i> , 957 So. 2d 638 (1st DCA 2006)	33
<i>County Council for Montgomery County v. Montgomery Association, Inc.</i> , 333 A.2d 596 (Md. App. 1975)	13
<i>Ellis v. Burk</i> , 866 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	23
<i>Gore v. Harris</i> , 773 So. 2d 524 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Harris v. Fla. Elections Canvassing Comm’n</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (N.D. Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Association</i> , 603 So. 2d 587 (2d DCA 1992)	19
<i>Holzendorf v. Bell</i> , 606 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	13
<i>In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> , 941 So. 2d 352 (Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Johnson v. Feder</i> , 485 So. 2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	15
<i>Krivanek v. Take Back Tampa Political Committee</i> , 625 So. 2d 840 (Fla. 1993)	33

<i>Lowe v. Broward Co.</i> , 766 So. 2d 1199 (4th DCA 2000)	9
<i>McGee v. State, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 935 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	7
<i>Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd. v. Harris</i> , 772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000)	12, 16
<i>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	12, 18
<i>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	9
<i>Siegel v. LePore</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1041 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	16
<i>State v. Broward County</i> , 468 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Steinkamp v. Teglia</i> , 210 Cal. App. 3d 402 (Cal. App. 1989)	13
<i>Tallahassee Mem'l Reg'l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	9, 18
<i>The Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984)	9
<i>Tillman v. State</i> , 471 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 1985)	20
<i>Touchston v. McDermott</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (M.D. Fla. 2000).....	16
<i>W. Palm Beach Ass'n of Firefighters, Local Union 727 v. Bd. of City Comm'rs of the City of W. Palm Beach</i> , 448 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	21
<i>Wexler v. Anderson</i> , 452 F.3d 1226 (11th Cir. 2006).....	22

Statutes

§ 100.011(1), Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 100.031, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 101.001(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	14
§ 101.015(4)(b), Fla. Stat. (2007)	14
§ 101.015(4)(c), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	14
§ 101.015, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11, 17
§ 101.017, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 101.041, Fla. Stat. (2007)	24, 25
§ 101.048(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	30
§ 101.048(2), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	30

§ 101.151, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 101.5603(2), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	28
§ 101.5603(4), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	21
§ 101.5604, Fla. Stat. (2007)	passim
§ 101.56075(1), Fla. Stat. (2007)	22
§ 101.56075(2), Fla. Stat. (2007)	6, 22, 28
§ 101.56075(3), Fla. Stat. (2007)	6
§ 101.56075, Fla. Stat. (2007)	5
§ 101.572, Fla. Stat. (2007)	29
§ 101.591(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	26
§ 101.591, Fla. Stat. (2007)	26
§ 101.591, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11, 27
§ 102.014(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	14
§ 102.014, Fla. Stat. (2007)	14
§ 102.071, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 102.112(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	31
§ 102.112(2), Fla. Stat. (2006).....	31
§ 102.112(2), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	31
§ 102.112(3), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	32
§ 102.112, Fla. Stat. (2007)	32
§ 102.131, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 102.141(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	24
§ 102.141(7), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	11, 24, 25
§ 102.141, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11, 17
§ 102.151, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11
§ 102.166(1), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	25
§ 102.166, Fla. Stat. (2007)	11, 17, 24
§ 104.011, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 104.43, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 106.011, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 106.36, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 24.122(3), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	8, 9
§ 97.012, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 97.021(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2007)	6
§ 97.021(3), Fla. Stat. (2007).....	28
§ 97.041, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 97.052, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 97.053, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 98.015, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
§ 99.012, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10

§ 99.061, Fla. Stat. (2007)	10
42 U.S.C. § 15481(a)(6).....	17, 24
42 U.S.C. § 15483(a)	17

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.0001	12
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.013(7)	31
Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.038.....	12

Constitutional Provisions

Art. VI, § 1, Fla. Const.	12
Art. VIII, § 1(g), Fla. Const.....	8, 9
Article V, § 3(b), Fla. Const.	20

Laws of Florida

Ch. 2001-40, Laws of Fla.	17
Ch. 2003-415, § 9, Laws of Fla.	17
Ch. 2007-30, § 8, Laws of Fla.	7, 11, 27
Ch. 2007-30, § 9, Laws of Fla.	7, 11, 27, 28
